AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A THREE-YEAR AGREEMENT WITH THE WEST COUNTY EMS AND FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT TO PROVIDE TRAINING TO FIRE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL

WHEREAS, the City of Frontenac has a longstanding partnership with the West County EMS and Fire Protection District for joint training programs dating back to 2014; and

WHEREAS, the current agreement for training services, last extended under Resolution 2019-396 by the Board of Alderpersons, is set to expire on June 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Frontenac Fire Department wishes to continue its training agreement with the West Country EMS and Fire Protection District for an additional 3-year period based upon the following fee schedule; and

Fiscal Year	Annual Fee Per Employee)
2024-2025	\$618.00	
2025-2026	\$640.00	
2026-2027	\$670.00	Y
*Frontenac FD employs 23 uniformed fire personnel		

WHEREAS, the training program offered by the West County EMS and Fire Protection District includes live fire training and evolutions in compliance with NFPA 1403 standards, as well as specialized training to ensure adherence to the approved Fire Ground Safety Initiative, further strengthening the safety and effectiveness of fire department operations; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF FRONTENAC, ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

Section One:

The Board of Alderpersons hereby approves on behalf of the City of Frontenac, Missouri, a joint training agreement with the West County EMS and Fire Protection District, in substantial conformity with the terms shown on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference as if set out here in full, together with such changes therein as shall be approved by the officers of the City executing same which are consistent with the provisions and intent of this legislation and necessary, desirable, convenient or proper in order to carry out the matters herein authorized. The Mayor, City Administrator and other appropriate City officials are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement and

such additional documents and take any and all actions necessary, desirable, convenient or prudent in order to carry out the intent of this legislation.

Section Two:

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Board of Aldermen and approval by the Mayor.

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF FRONTENAC, MISSOURI, THIS 16TH DAY OF APRIL 2024.

Presiding Officer

Attest:

Leesa Ross, City Clerk

APPROVED THIS 16TH DAY OF APRIL 2024.

Attest:

Leesa Ross, City Clerk